� ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000

PROVISION AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 258,752 24 2,214 2,787 263,777

Net addition due to change in companies
consolidated 22,882 — — 487 23,369

PRO-FORMA PROVISION AT BEGINNING OF

PERIOD 281,634 24 2,214 3,274 287,146

deduct:

• transfers from provision during year 141,348 35 2,214 2,788 146,385

• writeback to profit and loss account — — — — —

• reductions 6,028 — — 46 6,074

add:

• transfers to provision during year 180,661 23 — 1,396 182,080

• additions 46 — — — 46

PROVISION AT END OF PERIOD 314,965 12 — 1,836 316,813

172  –

Consolidated provision for future liabilities and charges

30/6/02
� ’000

30/6/01
� ’000

Surplus on consolidation relating to TRADEVCO in respect of country risk 6,797 5,992

Charged to earnings at 30/6/00 46 35

Exchange difference arising on translation (1,033) 770

5,810 6,797

7.3a Sub-Heading 80d) Provisions for liabilities and charges: other provisions at
30 June 2002

Legal costs Promotion
expenses

Specific and
probable risks

and
commitments

Total

� ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000

PROVISIONS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 2,054 162 27,855 30,071

PRO-FORMA PROVISION AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 2,054 162 27,855 30,071

less:
• transfers from provisions during period 468 234 6,984 7,686

• amounts credited back to earnings — — — —

add:
• transfers to provisions for period 479 335 12,538 13,352

PROVISIONS AT END OF PERIOD 2,065 263 33,409 35,737

7.3b Sub-Heading 80d) Provisions for liabilities and charges: other provisions at
30 June 2001

Legal costs Promotion
expenses

Specific and
probable risks

and
commitments

Total

� ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000

PROVISIONS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 2,246 291 138,344 140,881

Net addition due to change in companies
consolidated — — 10,851 10,851

PRO-FORMA PROVISION AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 2,246 291 149,195 151,732

less:
• transfers from provisions during period 553 302 133,299 134,154
• amounts credited back to earnings — — — —

add:
• transfers to provisions for period 361 173 11,959 12,493

PROVISIONS AT END OF PERIOD 2,054 162 27,855 30,071

–  173

7.4a Advance tax assets as at 30 June 2002

Total Corporate
income tax

Regional
production tax Other taxes

� ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000

1. BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 13,910 12,192 1,718 —
Net addition due to Euro conversion 1 (1) 2 —
PRO-FORMA BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 13,911 12,191 1,720 —

2. Additions 84,825 82,783 2,042 —
2.1  advance tax arising in period 84,747 82,783 1,964 —
2.2  other additions 78 — 78 —

3. Reductions 5,679 4,888 791 —
3.1  advance tax eliminated in period 5,430 4,671 759 —
3.2  other reductions 249 217 32 —

4. BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 93,057 90,086 2,971 —

Eligible offsets as at 30 June 2002

Total Corporate
income tax

Regional
production tax Other taxes

� ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000

4. BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 93,057 90,086 2,971 —

5. Transfers — — — —
5.1  to deferred taxation — — — —
5.2  from deferred taxation — — — —

6. AMOUNT CREDITED TO OTHER ASSETS (HEADING 150) 93,057 90,086 2,971 —

7.4b Advance tax assets as at 30 June 2001

Total Corporate
income tax

Regional
production tax Other taxes

� ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000

1. BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 55,788 54,101 1,687 —
Net addition due to change in companies consolidated 65 58 7 —
PRO-FORMA BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 55,853 54,159 1,694 —

2. Additions 5,162 4,533 629 —
2.1  advance tax arising in period 5,128 4,499 629 —
2.2  other additions 34 34 — —

3. Reductions 47,105 46,500 605 —
3.1  advance tax eliminated in period 45,653 45,086 567 —
3.2  other reductions 1,452 1,414 38 —

4. BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 13,910 12,192 1,718 —

Eligible offsets as at 30 June 2001

Total Corporate
income tax

Regional
production tax Other taxes

� ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000

4. BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 13,910 12,192 1,718 —

5. Transfers — — — —
5.1  to advance taxation — — — —
5.2  from advance taxation — — — —

6. CHARGE TO PROVISION FOR TAXATION (HEADING 150) 13,910 12,192 1,718 —

174  –

7.5a Deferred tax liabilities as at 30 June 2002

Total Corporate
income tax

Regional
production tax Other taxes

� ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000

1. BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 220,579 216,144 4,435 —

Net addition due to Euro conversion (1) (1) — —

PRO-FORMA BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 220,578 216,143 4,435 —

2. Additions 5,295 4,217 1,078 —
2.1  advance tax arising in period 2,952 2,151 801 —
2.2  other additions 2,343 2,066 277 —

3. Reductions 54,282 54,195 87 —
3.1  advance tax eliminated in period 54,282 54,195 87 —
3.2  other reductions — — — —

4. BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 171,591 166,165 5,426 —

Eligible offsets as at 30 June 2002

Total Corporate
income tax

Regional
production tax Other taxes

� ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000

4. BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 171,591 166,165 5,426 —

5. Transfers — — — —
5.1  to deferred taxation — — — —
5.2  from deferred taxation — — — —

6. AMOUNT CREDITED TO OTHER ASSETS (HEADING 80b) 171,591 166,165 5,426 —

7.5b Deferred tax liabilities as at 30 June 2001

Total Corporate
income tax

Regional
production tax Other taxes

� ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000

1. BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 203,509 202,085 1,424 —
Net addition due to change in companies consolidated 22,315 19,659 2,656 —
PRO-FORMA BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 225,824 221,744 4,080 —

2. Additions 91,186 90,686 500 —
2.1  advance tax arising in period 91,186 90,686 500 —
2.2  other additions — — — —

3. Reductions 96,431 96,286 145 —
3.1  advance tax eliminated in period 90,404 90,326 78 —
3.2  other reductions 6,027 5,960 67 —

4. BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 220,579 216,144 4,435 —

Eligible offsets as at 30 June 2001

Total Corporate
income tax

Regional
production tax Other taxes

� ’000 � ’000 � ’000 � ’000

4. BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 220,579 216,144 4,435 —

5. Transfers — — — —
5.1  to advance taxation — — — —
5.2  from advance taxation — — — —

6. CHARGE TO PROVISION FOR TAXATION (HEADING 80b) 220,579 216,144 4,435 —

–  175

As noted earlier, advance tax has been recognized in the accounts since the
year ended 30 June 2000, as have current and deferred tax.

In addition to those discussed in the Notes to the Accounts of the Bank, de-
ductible temporary differences include the surplus of doubtful debt writedowns as
reflected in the accounts over those that are deductible for tax purposes. This
surplus is credited to Other Assets where there is reasonable certainty that the
items concerned will be recovered, which is assessed having regard to the ex-
pected ability of individual consolidated companies to generate taxable income in